

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF 97PERCENT AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CONSTANCE VAN KLEY

Counsel of Record

RYLEE SOMMERS-FLANAGAN

UPPER SEVEN LAW

1 N. Last Chance Gulch

Helena, MT 59601

(406) 306-0330

constance@uppersevenlaw.com

August 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 4

I. Section 922(g)(8) imposes restrictions on firearms possession that are close analogues to historical restrictions 4

 A. Historically, the government disarmed individuals likely to commit violence..... 4

 B. Temporarily disarming individuals subject to domestic violence restraining orders is consistent with founding era restrictions on Second Amendment rights 10

II. Due process does not require a criminal proceeding prior to disarmament 15

 A. Temporary forfeiture of the right to possess weapons is not punishment and does not trigger criminal procedural protections 16

 B. Prior to a deprivation of liberty or property, the core due process requirements are—at most—notice and an opportunity to be heard..... 19

 C. Section 922(g)(8) relies only on domestic violence restraining orders that provide notice and an opportunity to be heard..... 23

III. Threats to public and individual safety demand flexible solutions that respect Second Amendment rights.....	25
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE(S)
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986)	16
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (2015).....	26
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	27
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	20
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4–6, 11, 13, 26
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	20
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	20
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	27
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	16
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	14
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	16–18
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	2, 6, 9

<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	19
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	23
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 18 How. 272 (1856).....	21
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	27
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	18
<i>Opinion on the Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 29 (H. L. 1758)	18
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	20, 21
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	19
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 7, 10, 11, 13–15, 18
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	16
<i>W. Coast Hotel v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	26

<i>Wrenn v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	26

STATUTES

1 Acts & Resolves, Public & Private, of the Province of the Massachusetts Bay, 52–53 (1869) (1692 statute)	12, 13
9 Hen. III, ch. 39.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(A)	3
28 Edw. 3 ch. 3 (1354)	21
1776 Penn. Laws 11, § 1.....	9
1778 Penn. Laws 123, ch. LXI §§ 1–3.....	6, 14
1779 Penn. Laws 193, §§ 4–5.....	6, 14
1856 Tenn. Acts 92, ch. 81, §§ 2–3.....	7
1866 Ala. Penal Code 63	7
1878 Miss. Laws 175-76, ch. 46, §§ 2–3	6, 7
1881 Fla. Laws 87, ch. 3285, §§ 1–2	6, 7
1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159, ch. 106, §§ 1–2	6, 7
1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290	6

1888 Ind. Rev. Stat. §§ 1986–87	6
1890 La. Acts 39, § 1	6
An Act . . . for Disarming Persons who Shall Not Have Given Attestations of Allegiance & Fidelity, 1779 Penn. Laws 193, §§ 4–5	6
An Act for the Further Security of the Government; 1778 Penn. Laws 123, ch. LXI, §§ 1–3.....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws 484 (1776)	9
Mass. Rev. Stat., ch. 134, § 16 (1836).....	8
N.C. Pub. Laws 355, 355-56, ch. 198, § 2	7
Revised Code of the State of Virginia: Collection of All Such Acts of the General Assembly of Virginia, of a Public & Permanent Nature, as Are Now in Force, 554 (1819) (1786 statute)	12
Tex. Code Crim. P. §§ 17.292–17.293	23
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 81.009	24
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 82.021	24
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §§ 82.041–82.043	24
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §§ 83.001–83.006	23
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §§ 84.001–84.004	24

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 85.001	24
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §§ 85.001–85.006	23
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 85.026	24
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 87.001	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution 1453 (J. Kaminski & G. Saladino eds. 2000).....	5
Catherine F. Klein & Leslye Orloff, <i>Providing Legal Protection for Battered Women: An Analysis of State Statutes & Case Law</i> , 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 801 (1993)	18
Commentaries 1:139 (1765)	13
Donald E. Wilkes Jr., <i>Habeas Corpus Proceedings in the High Court of Parliament in the Reign of James I, 1603–1625</i> , 54 Am. J. Legal Hist. 200 (2014).....	22
Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> , 46 (3d ed. 1669)	21
Edward J. Eberle, <i>Procedural Due Process: The Original Understanding</i> , 4 Constitutional Commentary 293 (1987)	22, 23

Eugene Volokh, <i>The Commonplace Second Amendment</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 793 (1996)	4
Frederick Pollock & Frederick William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law</i> , 592 (1889).....	22
G.A. Gilbert, <i>The Connecticut Loyalists</i> , 4 Am. Historical Rev. 273, 282 (1899).....	9
John C. Ball, <i>The Deterrence Concept in Criminology and Law</i> , 46 J. Crim. L. Criminology & Police Sci. 347 (1955)	17
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020)	8, 9
Keith Jurow, <i>Untimely Thoughts: A Reconsideration of the Origins of Due Process of Law</i> , 19 Am. J. Legal Hist. 265 (1975).	21
Max Crema & Lawrence Solum, <i>The Original Meaning of “Due Process of Law” in the Fifth Amendment</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 447 (2022)	22
Michael Siegel, MD, MPH, Kathleen Grene, Amani Dharani, <i>Finding the Common Ground on Gun Safety: Part One: Research Findings Executive Summary</i> , 19 Am. J. Legal Hist. 11 (2022).	25, 26

Nathan Levy, Jr, <i>Mesne Process in Personal Actions at Common Law and the Power Doctrine</i> , 19 Am. J. Legal Hist. 265 (1975).....	21, 22
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012).	20
Nathanial Breeding, et al, <i>The Address & Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention, of the State of Pennsylvania, to Their Constituents</i> (Dec. 12, 1787).....	5
Paul J. Larkin Jr., <i>The Lost Due Process Doctrines</i> , 66 Cath. U. L. Rev. 293 (2017)	24
Robert Emmett Burns, <i>Due Process of Law: After 1890 Anything; Today Everything—A Bicentennial Proposal to Restore Its Original Meaning</i> , 35 DePaul L. Rev. 773 (1986).	22
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> 126 (2d ed. 1829).....	8
